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Nashville, Tennessee 37219-0757

YR  FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
(& WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463 .

L

August 23, 1985

Toad Campbell, Esquire
Gullett, Sanford & Robinson

Metropolitan Federal Building
‘230 Pourth Avenue North

RE: MUR 2003

Tennessee State Democratic
Committee and Anna Durham
Windrow, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Campbell:

On August 16, 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client in settlement of a violation of
11 C.F.R.§ 102.5(a) (1) (i), a provision of the Commission's
Regulations to the Pederal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter,
and it will become a part of the public record within thirty
days. However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any
information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt.
from becominy -public without the written consent of the
respondent and the- Commission. Should you wish any such
inforTagion to become part of the public record, please advise us
in writing.

Enclosed you 'will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,

Charles N. Steele

Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

Tennessee State Democratic Committee MUR 2003
Anna Durham Windrow, Treasurer

CONCILIATION AGREEMENT

This matter was initiated by the Federal Election Commission (hereinafter "the
Commission"), pursuant to information ascertained in the normal course of carrying out
its supervisory responsibilities. £The Commission found reason to believe that the
Tennessee State Democratic Committee ("Respondent™ violated 11 CFR §102.5 by
repaying a bank loan used for federal political activity with funds from its non-federal
account.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Commission and Respondents, having participated in
informal methods of conciliation, prior to a finding of probable cause to believe, do
hereby agree as follows:

I. The Commission has jurisdiction over the Respondents, and the subject
matter of this proceeding, and this agreement has the effect of an agreement entered
pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4XAXi).

1. Respondents have had a reasonable opportunity to demonstrate that no
action should be taken in this matter.

II. Respondents enter voluntarily into this agreement with the Commission.

IV. The pertinent facts in this matter are as follows:

1. Respondent Tennessee State Democratic Committee is a political
committee within the meaning of 2 1.S.C. § 431(4).
2, Respondent Anna Durham Windrow currently serves as treasurer for

Respondent Tennessee State Democratic Committee.
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3. The Tennessee State Democratic Committee, Respondent,and Mr.
J. D. Wallace, former treasurer, borrowed $15,000 from United Southern Bank ori May 12;‘ §
1983 and transferred that amount on the same date to the Democratic National 'l‘elethén.
The loan was used for federal political activity, as an advance for a jointfundraiser.

4. Respondents repaid the loan referred to in subparag;'aph 3 ébévg on
November 16, 1983 in the amount of $16,155.41, principal and Interest, using funds from
their non-Federal account. No prohibited corporate or labor union funds were used by
Respondents at any time to repay the loan.

5. Respondents were required to repay the loan referred to in
subparagraph 3 above with funds from their federal account. Respondents assert that
they were unaware that the loan obtained by a previous administration had to be repaid
from a federal account.

6. Respondents transferred $16,155.41 from their federal account to
their non-federal account after notice of the requirement by the Commission.

7. Section 102.5(a)(1Xi), Title 11, Code of Federal Regulations, provides
that a political committee which finances both federal and non-federal activity, must
make all disbursements in connection with any federal election from its federal account.

V. Respondents violated 11 CFR § 102.5(a)(1Xi) by repaying the loan referred
to in subparagraphs 3 and 4 above with funds from a non-federal account, thus failing to
make this disbursement from their federal account.

VI. Respondents will pay a civil penalty to the Treasurer of the United States in
the amount of Six Hundred ($600.00) Dollars pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)5)(A).

VII. Respondents agree that they shall not undertake any activity which is in
violation of the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. § 431, et
seq.

VIIl. The Commission, on request of anyone filing a complaint under 2 U.S.C.

§ 437(a)(1) concerning the matters at issue herein or on its own motion, may review
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éo_rh‘pllance with this agreement. If the Commission believes that this agreeinéﬁnt orany -
requlrement thereof has been violated, it may institute a civil action for rel‘lef: in the .
United States District Court for the Distriet of Columbia.

IX. This agreement shall become effective as of the date that all parties hereto
have executed same and the Commission has approved the entire agreemeﬁt. ;

X, Respondents shall have no more than thirty (30) days from the date this
agreement become effective to comply with and implement the requirements contained in
this agreement and to so notify the Commission.

XI. This Conciliation Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties on the matters raised herein, and no other statement, promise, or agreement,
either written or oral, made by either party or by agents of either party, that is not

contained in this written agreement shall be valid.

FOR THE COMMISSION:

Charles N. Steel
General Coun

Associate General Co

RESRQNDENT:

Treasurer
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%0  FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON,D.C. 20463

Todd Campbell, Esquire
Gullett, Sanford & Robinson
Metropolitan Federal Building
230 Pourth Avenue North
Nashville, Tennessee 37219-0757
RE: MUR 2003
Tennessee State Democratic
Committee and Anna Durham
Windrow, as treasurer

Dear Mr. Campbell:

On ¢ 1985, the Commission accepted the conciliation
agreement signed by your client in settlement of a violation of
1l C.F.R.§ 102.5(a) (1) (i), a provision of the Commission's
Regulations to the Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as
amended. Accordingly, the file has been closed in this matter,
and it will become a part of the public record within thirty
days. However, 2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) (4) (B) prohibits any
information derived in connection with any conciliation attempt
from becoming public without the written consent of the
respondent and the Commission. Should you wish any such
information to become part of the public record, please advise us
in writing.

Enclosed you will find a fully executed copy of the final
conciliation agreement for your files.

Sincerely,
Charles N. Steele
General Counsel

By: Kenneth A. Gross
Associate General Counsel

Enclosure
Conciliation Agreement




In the Matter of
MUR 2003

Committee

)
- )
Tennessee State Democratic )
)
Anna Durham Windrow, treasurer )

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on August 16,

1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 2003:

1. Accept the conciliation agreement
signed by Anna Durham Windrow,
treasurer of the Tennessee State
Democratic Committee, submitted
by the General Counsel's Report
signed August 9, 1985.

2. Approve the letter attached to the
General Counsel's Report signed
August 9, 1985.

3. Close the file.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, Josefiak,

8504055272

McDonald and McGarry voted affirmatiVely in this matter.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission

Received in Office of Commission Secretary: Wednesday, 8-14-85, 9:13
Circulated on 48 hour tally basis: Wednesday, 8-14-85, 4:00
Deadline for votes: Friday, 8-16-85, 4:00
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VIA COURIER

Erie Kleinfeld, Esq.

General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission
1325 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20463

Re: MUR No. 2003 - - Tennessee State Demoecratic Committee and Anna
Durham Windrow, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Kleinfeld:

The Tennessee State Democratic Committee and Anna Durham Windrow,
Treasurer, are in receipt of your letter dated May 17, 1985. I have been retained to
represent both the Tennessee State Democratic Committee and Ms. Windrow and the
appropriate designation of counsel forms are enclosed.

Your letter indicates that the Federal Election Commission has determined that
there is reason to believe that the Tennessee State Democratic Committee and Ms.
Windrow violated 2 U.S.C. § 441(b) and 11 C.F.R. §102.5(a)1Xi). The letter further
requests answers to interrogatories and invites submission of relevant factual and legal
materials. The following response demonstrates that 2 U.S.C. § 411(b) has not been
violated. It further shows that an inadvertent violation of 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(aX1Xi) was
corrected upon discovery and that no prohibited funds were used in connection with any
federal activity. There is, therefore, no basis for additional legal action by the FEC.

It is advisable for purposes of this letter to briefly describe the context in which
this matter arose. The Tennessee Democratic Party borrowed $15,000.00 from the U.S.
Bank on May 12, 1983 (Exhibit A). The loan proceeds were transferred directly by the
Tennessee Democratic Party to the Democratic National Telethon V, State Parties
("Democratic National Telethon Committee™ on May 12, 1983. The loan proceeds were
not deposited into any bank account. The loan and transfer were duly reported on the
Tennessee State Democratic Committee's 1983 Mid-Year Report.

The Tennessee Democratic Party paid the U.S. Bank note on November 16, 1983.
Payment was made to the FDIC, receiver for the Bank, in the amount of $16,155.41 in
principal and interest. The repayment was duly reported on the 1983 Year-End Report.
Part of the funds for repayment of the note came from a $7,500.00 transfer from the
Democratic National Telethon Committee on November 10, 1983. This transfer was
deposited into the state Tennessee Democratic Party account on November 15, 1983




Erie Kleinfeld
Page 2
May 30, 1985

(Exhibit B). The $7,500.00 transfer was then added to $8,655.41 from the same account,

creating a total of $16,155.41, which was used to pay the U.S. Bank note on the next dly. i |

At the time the U.S. Bank loan was repaid the Tennessee Democratic Party did not
know that the Democratic National Telethon Committee was a federal committee. The
transfer to the Democratic National Telethon Committee was made by a previous
administration. The present administration of the Party learned that the Democratic
National Telethon Committee involved federal activity by letter from the FEC dated
January 3, 1985. The Tennessee Democratic Party, thereupon, transferred $8,638.41 from
its federal account to its state account to correct the discrepancy between the accounts.

2 U.S.C. § 441(b), in pertinent part, provides that it is unlawful for a political
committee to knowingly accept or receive contributions from labor organizations. The
General Counsel's Factual And Legal Analysis raises the question of whether the $8,655.41
used to repay the $15,000.00 U.S. Bank loan on November 16, 1983 contained any
prohibited labor funds. The enclosed answers to the interrogatories and the supporting
bank records attached hereto as exhibits conclusively demonstrate that no labor
organization funds were used to repay the U.S. Bank loan. '

The total amount of funds in the Tennessee Democratic Party's state account on
November 16, 1983 was $18,507.71. (Interrogatory No. 3; Exhibit C). This amount is
accounted for as follows:

(a)  $8,655.41 in loan proceeds - - deposited 11-15-83 (Exhibits C, D, and E).

(b) $7,500.00 - D.N.C. Services Corporation transfer - - deposited 11-15-83
(Exhibits B, C, and E).

(e) $360.00 in contributions from individuals - - deposited 11-15-83 (Exhibits C
and F).

(d) $424.00 in contributions from individuals - - deposited 10-28-83 (Exhibits C
and G).

(e) $856.25 in contributions from individuals - - deposited 10-27-83 (Exhibits C
and H).

(f) $27.00 bank credit due to bank error - - made 10-27-83 (Exhibit C).
() $685.05 in loan proceeds - - $10,000.00 in loan proceeds were deposited
10-18-83 (Exhibits I, E, and J).

Total $18,507.71
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Erie Kleinfeld
Page 3
May 30, 1985

None of the contributions from individuals deposited as currency or coins as notod on e

Exhibits F, G, and H contained labor organization funds. (Interrogatory No. 1).

11 C.F.R. §102.5(aX1Xi) provides that political committees must make all
disbursements in connection with any federal election from its federal account. The
Tennessee Democratic Party did not know at the time it repaid the U.S. Bank note that it
had been used in connection with federal election activity. A prior administration had
procured the note and made the transfer to the Democratic National Telethon
Committee. Repayment of the U.S. Bank note from the state account, therefore, was not
a knowing or willful violation of 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)}1Xi). The inadvertent use of the
state account also constitutes harmless error since no labor monies or other prohibited
funds were used to repay the loan. The Tennessee Democratic Party, moreover, corrected
the problem once it was discovered by transferring appropriate funds from its federal
account to its state account. (Exhibit K). The FEC, thus, should not take further legal
action in this matter.

Please advise if you need further information.

Sincerely,

“Vodd Camalal_

Todd Campbell
TC/clw

Enclosures
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Questions for the Tennessee State Democratic Committee

On May 14 , 1985, the Federal Election Commission
("Commission®) determined there was reason to believe that the
Tennessee State Democratic Committee and Anna Durham Windrow, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, ("Act") and 11 C.F.R.

8§ 102.5(a) (1) (i) of the Commission's Regulations.

As part of its investigation into this matter, the::
Commission requests that answers be provided to the following
questions. . The "loan" refers to the $15,000 loan which the
Tennessee Democratic Party received from the United Southern Bank
and transferred to the Democratic National Telethon.

el At the time of repayment of the loan on November 16, 1983,

was any of the money contained in your non-federal account
attributable to labor union contributions?

ANSWER: No.

If the answer to question number 1 is yes, state the total
amount of funds in your non-federal account which had a
union source at the time of repayment of the loan on
November 16, 1983.

ANSWER: See Answer to Interrogatory No. 1.

State the total amount of funds in your non-federal account
at the time of repayment of the loan on November 16, 1983.

ANSWER: $18,507.71.
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I, Anna Durham Windrow, make oath and state that the answers to the foregoing
mterrogatones are correct to the best of my k belief.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before
me this 30** ‘day of , 1985,

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION E¥PIRES: /- /0-8
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v PROMISSORY NOTE AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Na&\}“" e - Tom\um.ﬂ

(caty) .

® YUSBANK

FOR VALUE RECEIVED. he unenm'Tc forred to as “Maker) jointly and severally (it more than one Maker) promises 10 pay (0 the order ﬂ'
e SOUTHERN BANK OF QMU ' l le 'TM (hereinalter sefersed to as “Molder”, “Bank”, or “US BANK™) at any of its banking oflices,

EiPlee. Nosisend and "9 =

(write out amount)
mummm:mnumomnm s o

PAL PAYHENT SCHEDULE: This loan is peyebie on demend. and If there is no demand by Benk this 0sn is paysble ss follows: (check ons) T One peyment in
% aler date of note; 3 Other .
term) :

EST PAYMENT SCHEDULE: interest accrues from dale of nole sna is payable aa follows: (check one) O in “""DQ thiy:d) Q ly: ©) semi-annuatly; [ mm:
ot matwrity: [ other L. m
NTEREST COMPUTATION: Intgsfot Is compuisd on @ (cneck onel (360 . 365 day year vesis st the rete of: .. ..

BASE RATE of US Bank as 1 changes, ....._.__B\_* per snnum; NOV 16 '983

(chack one) - 0- % per ennum;
O Other.

Afer the no-uloon of the term hereo! this Note shall besr interast 8t the MAXIMUM RATE PERMITTED BY LAW. ANl MEMUI .‘J.‘ first to interest than 10 pringipal.
vy ot upon the or of this note, the interest rate may be changed (0 any rate permissible at the me the coniract 10 make this loen wae
180€Uted, the luu lnn t08n was made, Of at the Lime Of SUCh renewal OF extension.

OEFINITIONS: The tesm “Holder" as uud heremn shall mean Bank or any subsequent person, firm or COIPOIANLON who is «n possess:ion of this Note by resson of endorse-
neN, sale Of assgament Dy Dank. The term “"‘Maker'' as used hera:n shall mean all persons. jointly and severally, who 3:gn IMs Nole, -nclwmo alt endorsers. The term “‘tigbal-
ues'' a8 used herma 3hall mean s Note. any extensiOns, raneaaals or modificalions hcreol and any and a'l oiher debis now by Mauer or lﬂv
4 men, Ing nwnn 0 Holder. The Rase Rate and the Pume Rate of IS Bank shail be one and the samo and the tcrms may he uud wierchangeably Base Rate of US
108 RN Mmean INat e of nlesost wiech s dusignatud Ly the Bank fram time By B as 1ls “UBase Rate The Base Rate . mamlamed by e lusn upotdlions depars-
nent of the ank and 3 availaDie upON reQuest 10 bOrro~ars dunng Normal business hours. Il 1or any rcason the acCrual nl intrrest on & (0an ol the Base Rale 18 voided Dy
+ COUrt ol comprtmt Junsdichion of If such court hads that the Bare Rate ol the 2ank 1% sume raly alher than the rate des«analed Dy the Bank as #s Base Role. then any loan
Antt 8¢ conudried (0 have accrund interest since s At ihe high rate permitted by lan. In no event shall the infercst 1ale on any loan encoed he mMan-
mym 13te 0! nicvest alloued Dy taw as such law cmsts at Ihe time this Instrument 8 execuled or as the law may be or ged The rale
4 this note, «f vanadle wih the Base Rate, shall be adjusied on ihe same day as any change in Ihe Basa Rate.

WEFAIN T linan the occurrerce of any evenl of defaull as hereinalter set farth. ar al any time the Holder horeo! deems itsell insecurs. HOLDER MAY DECLARE ALL OBLt-
{ATIONS EVINENCEDN OR SECURED HERENY IMMEDIATELY DUE AND PAYABLE. wilhnut presentment, domand. pratest. nolice ot non-payment of any of ail of (he heren-
Mer reteroed 1y Lianiilies, or aotice of any kind. all of which are heredy expressly WAIVED. Upon such ACCELERATION by detauit there shail be NO Crodut retund of the
neaned portion ol the FINANCE CHARGE. Makar (jnintly and severally it more Inan onc) ag 10 pay able ATVORNEY'S FEES. il ihis Note s relerred 10 an atiorney |
o any easun. and turther agrees 10 pay 8lt costs of cullechhon and courl cosls

NAIVER The unders:gned herady WAIVE AND RENOUNCE any rights they may have under any and all homestead nd eizemction taws now n force of which may Her be
‘nacted Dy any state or Ihe Unined Slates, nsolar as such nights may be waived.

(check_one)
JISPOSITION OF PROCESDS. Maker warranis that proceeds of this loan will be used for personal, tamily or housenoid use (. agr Q. or i / The hersinsfter
19sCribed Collaleral RNas Deen of will De with Iha p [m ! W applicadle)

MMEPAYMENT A Creait ref ol d 10r08 will be given on 3 pro rata basis n the avent of prepayment «n full pros (0 the expwation of the term hereo!.

b

‘-!CUIII!V INTEREST- Maker hereDy .grants unio Holder & secunly interest in the following described property and ail accessions or add h [/ to as "Col-

') a3 COtAteral secunity lor 1hus 10an Maker agrees thal this N any nlens-ons renewals, of modifications hereot angd any .nd aill other debdls whether direct or wndirect,
@ Of cONLNQENt. Que ur 10 hacomn Jue. of Marer. ncluding all orneys’ lees. Court costs and expenses of whatever nind 10 the of sad P dr08o

g ! entorcemernt AN frotechinn nl the secunly snierest Crealgd heredy and alt future advances made Dy Bank lor 1aaes levies. insurance and lnaul lo or muumcmc. of IM

.ollaleratl 1C0N@cChvely relerred 10 48  LiaDihties ') NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER INCURRED are secured Dy ihe Colialeral and by alt now or h . m.

«0on ol or pledqed 10 Hotacr. Of «n whiCh Holder has ur may acquire a8 Secunly nlerast or hen. «nCluding all momes Ind +MOuNis NOw OF h.'..'l.l deposited by Mal

Ah@IwIse 1N 1he $0O33E33:0N O nr ON dePnsit wilh Holder. AND INCLUDING ALL INCOME. CABM. STOCK. AND OTHER DIVIDENOS PAID ON ALL SECURIYIES RECEIVED IN

\ODITION TO (iR 1N FXCHANGE FOR 'AND ALL RIGHTS TO SUBSTITUTE FOR SECURITIES INCIOENT TO ANY OF THE COLLATERAL he

Wwones 10 ait PRODUCTS AND PROCEEDS of the Cottaterar I any of m. undersignad have qranted 1o Moider a secufily interest «n Coualoul prior 1o m date hareo! or «f any

QCured NNIVMEN! CsrCuied Dy the undersigned has been o qned 10 and ihe de $s securecd y now said C NOW

iIANDS AS COLLATERAL NEREFOR AS WELL.

SOLLATERAL (O This toen s mm. .s . a n the foll 9 property

C) Deed of Trust on the nﬁ;-om:;mmm ".0' =g"o“;l '2“’"1;""\’ Md_ ___' T, __r o &y\ L .‘ T K&%

'ROPERTY DAMAGF INSURANCE If ihe 10an evidanced hereby 13 in excess of Thrae Hundred (3300 00) Dollars and s secured by Collaleral, the Maker agrees 1o om.u; c.m

Asurance 1qainst o1 1038 ol damage 10 Ihe Collateral 4nd wilh any 1033 payable 10 Holder and agrees 10 furmish Holdor evidence of such (nsurance coverage. MAXER MA'

‘MCO%C THE PERSON THHOUGH WHOM. SUCH INSURANCE 15 OBTAINED Hoider reserves I1he nghl tn ruluse acceplance of 1NSurance coveraqe theough such 'person upon

-..mnol. 1 aute SRAuIC Maker 4l 10 NDLLIN ING BeeD 1N #IACE SUCh insurance COverane. Holder May. 31 11S 0pLOA OBIAN Such coverage los s own plolﬁcl.on al the Maker's

A0 payment 0f 1N Leemiums INQOI0!r By MUINEE SRal he Securrd heredy Maker NPtLy JdufeCls any Suth (Nsuisnec e company uw make P o the Moid
a1 any relurn of vnearaed premiums and NercDy 4PPLINIY HOIE! us JIlgrNeY--LiCt. 10 enJOIse any check, wrall ar arder. 10 sign any pioot of loss. eng all such mone:
d Dy *0IGer shail be apphed towdard the 1Ndebiedness 0! M.aner 10 Holider. i3 3UCCCI30IS OF 23319NS  Any such poliCy shall prov, tor at least ten (10) days wrilten no“c:
\Kﬂ

ef Dy INe 1NSUTINCE CArnier Of pending cancelahon or alteralion of said pohicy

1SE OF COLLATERAL: The Coilateral 13 used or will be used for personal. family or household (). agnicuitural (). or business check ono)

OCATION OF C t Hoidor
OLLATERAL The Collater. s { ] )
dge and @xpross Pnor wrillen approval o

THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS SET FORTH ON THE REVERSE SIDE HERE-
9F, THE SAME BEING INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE.

MAKER AGREES TO THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS HEREOF AND ACKNOWLEDGES RECEPT OF A COM-
PLETED. FILLED-IN COPY OF THE NOTE. THIS THE DATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN

N ~
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m rQ.shvme'
CityBank

315 UNON STREET o NASHVILLE. TENNESSEE 37200
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TENNESSEE NEMNCRATIC FXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
205 7TH AVENUE NORTH 41

NASHVILLE TN 372013

ATEMENT swn‘avoooooooooooooooooooooooooooo'oooooooooooooo-oo.

PREVIOUS STATMENT 10/20/83, BALANCF CFecee © T0362.20
S NEPOSITS AND-.OTHER CREDITS TATALING. 17,822.66

36 CHFCKS AND OTHFR NEBITS TOTALINGeooo 23,732.56
SERVICE CHARGE AMOUNT............... .oo
CURRENT BAI.ANCE~AS OF STATEMENT DATEccceee . 19452.3%0

)CRIPTIVE TRANS‘CTIONS...........‘............................
—TE AMOUNT TRANSACTION DFSCRIPTION
MIZ" 27.00¢ DEPOSIT FRRCR - REFER TC ENCLOSEN ITFM
27 856,25+ DEPCSIT THANK YOU
/28 424.00+ DEPOSET THANK YGU
15 360.00+ NEPOSIT THANK YNU
av1s 16,155.41¢ LOAN PROCEEDS —- THANK YOU

LM TEe e CHECK NDcoooooos s AMOUNT NATEe ¢ CHECK NDeooo coeo s AMCIINT
1y 0L 116 29,82 11710 137 5.74
126 119* 100,00 11/10 128 151.78
21 120 60.00 11710 . 129 - 60e0N
702 121 71.40 11/15 140 70.00
3721 122 65.98 11714 141 16.95
721 123 B8l.66 11/14 142 100.00
Or2s 125% 884,00 11714 143 238,59
o 25 126 - 40.00 11/15 144 412.00
725 127 80.00 11/14 145 197.67
of 27 128 8.95 11710 147 25 .69
725 129 117.50 11714 . 148 92.82
728 130 396,00 11/10 140 29.57
728 131 416.50 11/14 150 62.80
731 132 1,250.00 11/14 15) 6.75
’04 133 45%,76 11714 152 213.50
04 134 & 50.00 11714 154% 20.36
702 135 " 400,00 11/17 158 16,155.41
/08 136 460,36 11717 156 900.00
INDICATES A SKIP IN SEQUENTIAL CHECK NUVRERSS
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TENNESSEE DEMOCRATIC EXECUTIVE CCMMITTEE
205 7TH AVENUE NORTH 41
NASHVILLE TN 37203

'.L' B.L.NCE su"n‘av..v................Q.........0.0..0.‘....'..
DATEcoceccce «BALANCF DATFocecooce o BALANCE
10721 T Te154.56 11702 49669 .64
10724 7+054.56 11704 44162.88
10/25 50933.06 11/08 39702.5?
10727 6¢807.36 - 1710 - 3,626.74
10728 -69418.8¢ 11714 : 2¢474.30
10/31 5,168,806 11718 18,507 .71
- 11701 5¢140.04 11717 19452.30

ssses NASHVILLF CITYRANK WILL RE CLCSED THURSNAY, sxe¢x¢
ssesess NOVEMBER 24TH, DUE TO THANKSGIVING DAY, *s*ssss
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FORVM.UE IECEWED llie u‘em.led aﬂy aad severally promise 10 m%o' ;‘hg" \ Vdm Tennessee 37201, at
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Thig ting for l
]
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_ tmcawe of wit, ﬂ‘!hMémmmdlmﬂlnydIMblhN“ndllmmn’bce‘lalh:hdldlaluumyhm mm “‘alnuum«lmdl

d
The mote hall bear interest aficy maturity ot mmmmmuummmunamsmdtm«uuoc»numuﬁumo«m&.
!nwmpy“dth!ﬂﬂﬂummnd indedtedness of undersigned 1o holl'er. whether due or 10 become due. direct or indirect, however 8 security interest in -
ol balances. credits, depanits. SCCOUNLS. item, MOMES. udnluhvmé wnderugned aow or hereafier with, in possession of, or under control of holdes. inchading 3 w Fother property whuch |
‘waderigned has v day pledged wth wed Bank, in accordance with ‘oliaseral Agreement oxt forth om the reverss side hereol and incorporated herein by references:
= , L..“
: “‘wc ,’5,’ |
“pan bepprang of any of the following. helder note and s¥l other obhigations of undersig: ¢ due and payable. and { d above: (1) Undersigned fails 10 make |
mp\mm-hhuhm-nmmmmm:.dchmdlh 1&03)&! #ution of say 'z'm wu‘umdlhmdm&daﬂlanm
(*uupﬁnmﬂnw the appasmtasent of a receiver for (he undersigned. or dlhtudlmmm-ulcuuﬂm dedmm ™. (3) igned makes 8
MMEPrEIEMBNIon wbmitied te halder; unhm«mdthmuumuwrmhm|ouuh¢lnuhu|hehhm-h¢hmu«cu his obligation and
which he difference between markes value colisteral and the um-mmnummwmlcmuun mimimum
wadersigned is made o party defendam in ony or proceeding for the violation of 8 criminal statute o for failers 10 pey amy Siste or Federal tanes. or becomes o party in sny divorce |
_ Mmtmmdhmwmmhhmum&wuwedm&acd Tennessee withowt providing aotice 10 Holder: (7) the desth, sdjudication |
* of wamty os sppoinient of & conservator of or for the ; (B) insuance of enccution or Other process wnnpmnyd|hmm or (9) for any othes reason holder shall feet inmsecure. Every signer or
eadoreer hevend conventy to any sad olf extensions of time, mwM|MmhmM? with respect 10 paymens ov other provisions of (his mote and waives protest. presemtment, demand, and
dem‘im,mcmmmmcddmmuhmdm umunmwycm-namuw-mu-mmmmmamuammmauu mor ,
progerty of underugned securing (he indedtedness evidenced hereby
{ uinhmﬂmﬂhnhhdmmdtm 16 any provision of this note shalt for any resson be held 10 be invalid or unenforceable, uhnmm«-nﬁmhhymlmmmm
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COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

Mhmdudmh nm‘ulhnmmul'umgmﬂmmum'! n‘tmpd‘lmmo'kmhhhunmknd
* srveralhh or with oty parties. divectly wu\ gusTantor. n\xu endoner 0s otheruine. And. in case of amy default sader the terms of
o heechy autherises the ﬁm-m ). suign. and dchret the whole, o any pan of wid ot ather o am iy
om threese, nitheu) autice o (i { u‘ﬂh 10 redeem. or antice of the time, place. or mannee of sale. Mmauinpn v may
2tc sk 2t the agtinn of raid Helder & in .Nm(‘aﬂv ‘nhlkuhtnudndknnmm\nmm-ldm‘mnunuuuom\um-x':nnn
autice thercel gnen By one publication in snme aew publnhed in Noshille, shall be sufixwnt. and such safe. public or private. shall be free from right of redemption
, which is heredy waived seicared. In cawve of amy sale. or of the culiection of wid sevursties o other property. ihe Holder may firt deduct all the expemes for
-udchgpqmyummmuﬂ ulny!hnagh the semduc 10 any onc or more e alt of the wand Labilitics. whether due a1 not. as either of its officers shall deem
Portiom o to the ssid rcrcral Kabilitics s cither of it » shall deem proper. making proper rehate (or interest on liabibities not then due. and returning the merplus. if
. b purigm u:'mlmmuu‘lk mahcr shall remarn liable 10 the s Holder for any deficiency arining from amy such sale Said Holder shall have the right
scwritics o of property.

to b wnder ao lishility or obligation of any ch whutuwrer. in dealing with the sand secuities or other properts or apphang the proceeds 10 any othet person bound

om amy of the said Sahelitics. and may. ot its option. and withowt 8By FExpomibilny (o any other porvon wo bound nn any of saud habilities. dehver 1o the Undersigned any o

Wher propenty. cither or withowt the subatitution of oher securities Any ather tunds o collateral helonging (o the Undersigmed of this fete and < the prascssinn of the
paymeat hereod and are subieet 10 ol the provisiom heient

any abligation to takc any legal sepn for cnﬂm-n ynumm or presers ation of any of \uid securities or other propeny. except after writen demand of the
n:d fully -M) Holder for ot s exg ) fevs attcndam thereon The Holder shall have the right. at its elkction, to demand and reccive
ributions sccruing on said scowritics.

ave of seid sccutities or ather property me) be changed from general collateraks to special wecwrity for any one ar more of the hahilities of the Undervigned mentioncd abine,
few y for amy oae or suwe of said kshilities. and their proceeds applicd as such. a1 the election of said Holder. indepeadent of and superior 10 any tights or

or indirectly upon smy of such debes ar labiditicr. Further. undenigned expressh waises any and all exemptiom endes the pros nioms of the Federal Bank ruptcy
Amte atete n-u would jrapardise or Giminish hand's right. in or against. an)y propenty of undersigned securig the indehednes ¢videnced herehy
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Patmicia A. or Daisy Braoiey
PHONE 5236087
1008 PAY ST.
ANOXVILLE, TN 37821

DRUE M. SMITH OR
SARA DRUCILLA SMITH

ONGER Bank

TennEs g
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Patnicia A. or Daisy Braoisy
PHONE 6290007
1008 PAY “-

77

DOLLARS

PAUL E. SMITH
1000 MOBLER CM. PN, 000-8311
GAST RIDOE, TH 37412
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205 7TH AVENUE NORTH
NASHVILLE TN 37203

315 UNION STREET © NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201
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COINDICATES A SKIP

sessexes NOVEMBER 11TH,

BALANCE CFoeeeo

2 DEPOSITS AND--OTHFER CRENITS TOTALING.

11 CHFCKS AND OTHER DEBITS TOTALING....

SEvarE rHARGE ‘MOUNY...............

CURRENT RALANCF AS ﬂF STATEMFNT DATCceceeee

AMOUNT TRANSACTION DESCRIPTION'
115.00+ DEPOSIT THANK YOU
10,000.00+ LOAN PROCEEDS - THANK YU

e

CAMNUNT

106 $T.75 10714
109« 100.00 10/14
109 50.00 10/18
110 96.00 10720
111 200.00 10720
112 24.00

- DATEcecceees s BALANCE
09729 . 982,08
. 09/30 ' 1,097,08
_ 10/05 ' 901.08
®—-- 10/07 ~——851.086

ssess NASHVILLE CITYBANK WILL BE
DUE T0

113
114
115
118%
124%

SEQUENTIAL CHFCK NUMRERS

;?EHEN' SU"HARVQ.?‘..G........oooohooooo.oooooo}oooooooo;ooooo
PREVIOUS STATMENT 09/20/23,

19239,33
10,115.00
39792.63
00
T79362.20

ICR!PTIVF TRANSACT!ONS..'.. 00 0000000000000 08 00000 000 000000000

DATE. e CHECK NCooeooooe o s AMOCUNT

60.00
25.88
P4.62
29457.88
636.50

v’,’LY BALANCE SUMMARY.................................. o0 000 0000

nATF.........BALAﬁ'CF
227 ,0°

: 741,20
17,456 .58
T9362.2)

10/13
10/14
10718
—10/2%

CLNSED FRINAY,
VETERANS DAY,

ke hkk

ke kg

OORESS CHANGE SEE REVERSE SIDE OF THIS STATEMENT
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INTEREST CONTRACT x
stober 1984

Nashville City Bank & Trust Co. (hereinafter **Nashville CityBank'’ or *‘Bank’’) has loaned or agreed to lend to the undersigned, ss
evidenced by the execution hereof by Bank, the principal sum of __Thirty thousand and 00/100
Dollars, (§_30,000.00) 1o be evidenced by a promissory note and/or notes equalling said principsl amount. Undersigned agress 10
pay Nashville CityBank interest at the rate(s) as follows:

_ (Check only one of the following blocks)

(X &) The Nashville CityBank prime rate in effest from time 10 time, plus o~ _ percentage points per snnum. Said interest rate to vary

88 of the date of the change of said Nashville CityBank prime rate during the term of the loan; howeyer, such varying rate shall

never exceed the maximum effective rate permissible under applicable law. Interest shall be paid _in_arreara quarterly

OR

0 b)‘l‘hoNuhleleCityMprlunu. plus percentage points per annum, said interest rate to be adjusted

., COmmencing to reflect the then existing Nashville

CityBank prime rate; however, such varying rate shall never exceed the maximum effective rate permissable under applicable law.

: Interest shall be paid.

OR

O ¢) The Nashville CityBank prime rate, plus_____ percentage points per annum, the said Nashville CityBank prime rate being
determined and set by Bank as of (1) the date of the execution of this interest contract by all parties hereto; or (2) at the option of

Bank, the date of closing of the loan transaction. As the Nashville CityBank prime rate increases or decreases during the term of the -
loan, the rate fixed hereby shall not change; however, at Bank’s option, upon any permitied renewal or extension of the loan or
note(s) evidencing the loan, the rencwal or extension shall be made at the then existing Nashville CityBank prime rate plus ______
percentage points per annum, but not to exceed the maximum effective rate permissidle at the time of such extension or renewal

under applicabie law, or at Bank’s option, any additional rate permissible under applicable law. Imp_eushllbeuid

OR &
O d) Therateof ____ percent per annum. Interest shall be paid
Upon any permitted renewal or extension of the loan or note(s) evidencing the loan, the rate shall be the same.

The security interests and collateral given to secure said note(s) or any other notes, loans or other evidences of indebtedness of the
undersigned to Nashville CityBank shall-also secure the undertaking of undersigned in this contract. At any time that said notes, loans or
ather evidences of indebtedness become due and payable whether by normal m,mrity or by acceleration as provided in said notes, loan or
other evidences of indebtedness, interest at the aforesaid rate on said indebtedness shall become immediately due and payable,
notwithstanding the payment intervals stated in any such notes, loans or other evidences of indebtedness. Notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained herein, after maturity, interest shall accrue at the highest rate then permissible under applicable law.

It is hereby expressly agreed that if from any circumstances whatsoever fulfillment of any provision of this contract at the time
performance of such provision shall be due shall involve transcending the limit of validity presently described by any applicable usury

" uatute ur any other law, with regard to the obligations of like character and amount, then, the obligation 10 fulfill shall be reduced to the
timit of such validity, so that in no event shall any exaction be possible under this contract that is in excess of the limit of such validity, but
such obligation shall be fulfilled 10 the limit of such validity. In the event it is determined that interest has been collected in an amount
which exceeds the maximum permitied under applicable law, in effect from time to time, such amounts will be accounted for first in
reduction of the principal balance due, and any remaining excess will be used to decrease any interest then owing, or lastly, mll be
refunded to the undersigned.

The undersigned jointly and severally agree to pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by Bank in the enforcement or collection of
this obligation or any other.debt or obligation of the undersigned to Bank, including but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees, court
costs, postage and telephone charges, and reasonable compensation for time expended by Bank personnel, as well as any other expense so
incurred.

This contract is to be construed according to the laws of the State of Tennessee. If any provision of this contract shall for any reason be
held to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision hereof.

NASHVILLE CIT, & TRUST CP. Tennessee Democratic Executive Committee
L(// BY: Q

Ronald L Tamuels Borrowers

85040552745

NC8 70-132 (Revised 03-81
COLLECTIVE EXHIBIT J
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L l 012348
TENNESSEE NOTE

:sgee_lemocratic Exacutive-Committee—— Nashville, Teasiessee, Duted_OCtober 5, 1984
* VALUE RECEIVED. the undersigned jointly and severally promise to pay to the order of NASHVILLE CITY BANK AND TRUST CO.. Nashville, Tennessee 372
\anking offices, the sum of _Thirty thousand and 00/100-==e-

DOLI
100.00 ) 365 days after date.

- - "
cnluu.uil.l:uouwm“:nyumowpmd-umw or any of them to the hoider of this note is placed in the hands of an attorasy for collection, the undersigned shall pay all costs and expr
‘uding ressonabie attoraey’s fees.
no:eumumnmu.lmmmyammm at the time under the Liws of the State of Tenncssee and’or the United States of Americe.

~ cute pavment of this Note and all cther present and future indebtedness of undersigned to hol'er, whether due or 10 become due, direct or indireet. howsver crebind.
-edits, depots. accounts. items. monics, and all other property of undersigned now or hereafier with. in possessioa of, or under control of helder, inctudiag specifically the
38 this day pledged with saud Bank. in accordance with the Collaseral Agreement set forth on the reverse nde hereof pad incorporated hereia A

by references:

1 happening of any of the following. holder may ot its option. declare this note and all ather obligations of undersigned due and payable, and enforce its

+hen due under this oF any other cbligation 10 holder (1ime 1 of ihe essence of this ¢ }(2) the i ol any or agai i

ate insolvency Law or for the appoimment of a receiver for the undersigned. or if the undersigned should make an assignment

won of financeal conditron in any siatement submitted to holder: (4) the market value of the collateral herewith

i upon request of holder 1o pav the amoun of this obligation which equals the difference between markes valve

o saud dfference: 15) undersigned 11 made 8 party defendant in any suit of proceeding for the violation of a criminal statwse or for failure te pay sy

» underugned sells, dissolres, of atherwise ceases tramsaction of his business. or moves exther his business or residence outside of the State of Tenncwee
appointmen of a conservator of or for the undersigned: (8) issuance of execulion or other process agaiast any property of ihe undersigned; or (9) for say ot
-l consents to anv and all ¢ of ume, is. waivers, or modifications that may be granted by holder with respeet to

b mﬂnwmdtﬁmndmmm' i
rasment. Further, undersigned expressiv waives any ’M |‘ll mm under the provisions of the Federal Bankrupicy Code and

any siswler wate uatute which would jeopardire or diminish bank's righ
vperty of underugned g the
e 11 40 he construed according

10 the laws of the State of Tennessee. If sny provision of this note shall for any reason be heid to be invalid or unenforceadle, such invalidity or snenferceability shall net aft
" herend %

wver used heren. the singular shall include the plural and vice verss. i -

0 Rutledge Street

lle, Tennessee
: Zip Code 37210

138
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LAW OFFICES . :

GULLETT, SANFORD & ROBINSON

8, 8. GULLETT 1
VALERIUS SANFORD Mumhourm r:ouﬂ. luu.omo

JWA::;:;::)O: : : :Ao: QIO FMTN AVlm, NORTH

ALLEN D. LENTZ . e Drnez 'P" 2787
JOEL M. LEEMAN mmm,p, Te ﬁu‘n‘ﬂb-onr
R e i . * !gtumongem 244-4994
WESLEY D. TURNER .

SARBARA J. MOSS . ] 3 = ;
TODD J. CAMPBELL Eod i i - ;t_
JEFFREY MOBLEY ! . ’ N _J.J -

JUSTIN T. MILAM May 23, 1985 D pec
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Eric Kleinfeld, Esq.

General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission
Washington, DC 20463

Re: MUR No. 2003 - Tennessee State Democratic Committee and Anna
Durham Windrow, Treasurer

Dear Mr. Kleinfeld:

Please be advised that I will be representing the Tennessee State Democratic
Committee and Anna Durham Windrow, Treasurer, in the above-referenced matter.
An appropriate designation of counsel form will be submitted forthwith.

We will respond to your inquiries in a timely manner as soon as we have had
an opportunity to review the matter.

Sincerely,

“Todd. Canghoeff_

Todd Campbell
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LAW OFFICES

GULLETT, SANFORD & ROBINSON ..
.
o P.0.Box 2757 Mgd,r,;}

LA e
<..Nasnv-u.:.Tr:rm:ssu: 37219-0757 "_\‘:‘\) © %&Pcace

Eric Kleinfeld, Esq.

General Counsel's Office
Federal Election Commission
Washington, DC 20463
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BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of

MUR 2003

Tennessee State Democratic

Committee

Anna Durham Windrow, treasurer'

CERTIFICATION

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal

Election Commission, do hereby certify that on June 19,

1985, the Commission decided by a vote of 6-0 to take

the following actions in MUR 2003:

1. Take no further action against the Tennessee
State Democratic Committee and Anna Durham

Windrow, as

treasurer, for a violation of

2 U.S.C. § 441b;

Enter into conciliation with the Tennessee
State Democratic Committee and Anna Durham

Windrow, as
of probable
of 11 CFR §

Approve the
attached to
signed June

Approve and

treasurer, prior to a finding
cause to believe that a violation
102.5(a) (1) (i) occurred;

proposed conciliation agreement
the General Counsel's Report
14, 1985;

send the letter attached to the

General Counsel's Report signed June 14, 1985.

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, Harris, McDonald,

McGarry and Reiche voted

affirmatively in this matter.

Attest:

Marjorie W. Emmons
Secretary of the Commission




L IN
S
N
L0
wn
(o
T
o
n
20

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463

Anna Durham Windrow, treasurer
Tennessee State Democratic Committee
40 Rutledge Street

Nashville, TN 37210

RE: MUR
Tennessee State Democratic
Committee and Anna Durham
Windrow, treasurer

Dear Ms. Windrow:

On ¢ 1985, the Federal Election Commission
determined that there is reason to believe that the Tennessee
State Democratic Committee and you, as treasurer, violated
2 U.8.C. § 441b, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) (1) (i), a
provision of the Commission's Regulations. The General Counsel's
factual and legal analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission's findings, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you and the committee. You may
submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's consideration of this matter.

Please submit any such materials, along with your answers to the
enclosed questions, within ten days of your receipt of this
letter. Statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
committee and you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable
cause to believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation. Of course, this does not preclude the settlement
of this matter through conciliation prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe if so desired. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 111.18(d).
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Anna Durham Windrow, treasurer
Page 2

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (aA),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Eric Kleinfeld, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)
523-4000.

Sincerely,

John Warren McGarry
Chairman

Enclosures
Questions
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Statement
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FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

May 17, 1985

. Anna Durham Windrow, treasurer

Tennessee State Democratic Committee
40 Rutledge Street
Nashville, TN 37210

MUR 2003

Tennessee State Democratic
Committee and Anna Durham
Windrow, treasurer

Dear Ms. Windrow:

On May 14 , 1985, the Federal Election Commission
determined that there is reason to believe that the Tennessee

‘State Democratic Committee and you, as treasurer, violated

2 U.S.C. § 441b, a provision of the Federal Election Campaign Act
of 1971, as amended ("the Act") and 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(1) (i), a
provision of the Commission's Regulations. The General Counsel's
factual and legal analysis, which formed a basis for the
Commission's findings, is attached for your information.

Under the Act, you have an opportunity to demonstrate that
no action should be taken against you and the committee. You may
submit any factual or legal materials which you believe are
relevant to the Commission's consideration of this matter.

Please submit any such materials, along with your answers to the
enclosed questions, within ten days of your receipt of this
letter. Statements should be submitted under oath.

In the absence of any additional information which
demonstrates that no further action should be taken against your
committee and you, as treasurer, the Commission may find probable
cause ‘to believe that a violation has occurred and proceed with
conciliation. Of course, this does not preclude the settlement
of this matter through conciliation prior to a finding of
probable cause to believe if so desired. See 11 C.F.R.

§ 111.18(4d).
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Anna Durham Windrow, treasurer
Page 2

If you intend to be represented by counsel in this matter,
please advise the Commission by completing the enclosed form
stating the name, address and telephone number of such counsel,
and a statement authorizing such counsel to receive any
notifications and other communications from the Commission.

The investigation now being conducted will be confidential
in accordance with 2 U.S.C. §§ 437g(a) (4) (B) and 437g(a) (12) (A),
unless you notify the Commission in writing that you wish the
investigation to be made public.

For your information, we have attached a brief description
of the Commission's procedures for handling possible violations
of the Act. If you have any questions, please contact
Eric Kleinfeld, the attorney assigned to this matter, at (202)

523-4000.
Sin 7/

Jonhn Warren McGarry
Chairman

Enclosures
Questions
General Counsel's Factual and Legal Analysis
Procedures
Designation of Counsel Statement
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_}ﬁguestions for the Tennessee State Democratic Committee

On May 14 , 1985, the Federal Election Commission
("Commission”) determined there was reason to believe that the
Tennessee State Democratic Committee and Anna Durham Windrow, as
treasurer, violated 2 U.S.C. § 441b of the Federal Election
Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, ("Act") and 11 C.F.R.

§ 102.5(a) (1) (i) of the Commission's Regulations.

As part of its investigation into this matter, the

Commission requests that answers be provided to the folloﬁing
questions. The "loan" refers to the $15,000 loan which the
. Tennessee Democratic Party received from the United Southern Bank

and transferred to the Democratic National Telethon.

1. At the time of repayment of the loan on November 16, 1983,
was any of the money contained in your non-federal account
attributable to labor union contributions?

If the answer to question number 1 is yes, state the total
amount of funds in your non-federal account which had a
union source at the time of repayment of the loan on
November 16, 1983.

State the total amount of funds in your non-federal account
at the time of repayment of the loan on November 16, 1983.
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nﬁstQNDENT Tennessee State Democratic Committee “335501322§; 
na Dur row, treasurer A
SUMMARY OF ALLEGATIONS
The Tennessee State Democratic Committee ("Committee") was

referred to this Office by the Reports Analysis Division ("RAD") for
possible violations of 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) (1) (i) and
s loz.G(a)(l)(iv) in connection with a $15,000 bank loan obtained by
the Tennessee Democratic Partyl/ and subsequently transferred as an
advance for a joint fundraiser, the Democratic National Telethon
("DNT"). The loan was rgpaid by the Party's state account.

FACTUAL AND LEGAL ANALYSIS

a. Factual Background

The Tennessee Democratic Party on May 12, 1983 borrowed
$15,000 from the United Southern Bank of Nashville. The loan was
guaranteed by three individuals for $5000 each, had a due date of
November 8, 1983, and was to be at an interest rate of one poiht
above the prime rate. On the same day that the money was
borrowed (May 12), it was transferred to the Democratic National
Teleﬁhon, a federal account. The loan proceeds were advanced as
the Tennessee Democratic Party's share of costs for a joint
fundraising event (the telethon) which the Democratic National
Committee held on May 28-29, 1983, in conjunction with 35

Democratic state party committees.

1/ As explained infra, a reference to the Tennessee Democratic
Party ("Party") means the Democratic party organization in the
state of Tennessee. This was also the name of that
organization's non-federal acount. A reference to the Tennessee
State Democratic Committee ("Committee") means the federal
account which was subsequently set up by the Party.




According to the Tennessee Democratic Party in rqsponsé to

RAD's inquiry, the loan proceeds were not deposited into any
acdount prior to the transfer to DNT. The Party's only account -
said to be in existence at the time the money was borrowed was a
state account entitled "Tennessee Democratic Party." However,von
May 19, 1983, the party filed a statement of organization with
the PFederal Election Commission ("Commission") for the Tennessee
State Democratic Committee, its federal account. Subsequently,
the Committee disclosed on its 1983 Mid-Year Report (filed on
July 29, 1983) the $15,000 loan from United Southern Bank and the
corresponding $15,000 transfer-out to DNT.

Because the loan was reported as still outstanding on the
Committee's 1983 Year-End Report, RAD sent a Request for
Additional Information ("RFAI") to the Committee on October 18,
1984, followed by a Second Notice on November 8, 1984, noting a
possible violation of 11 C.F.R. § 102.5 and requesting additional
clarifying information.

The Tennessee Democratic Party subsequently indicated that
the loan was repaid on November 16, 1983, and the Committee
reported the repayment on its amended 1983 Year-End Report. The
total amount of the repayment was $16,155.14. Of the total
repayment, $7500 came from a transfer by DNT on November 10,
1983, in partial repayment of the original advance for the joint
fundraiser. According to the Party, the remaining $8655.41 used
to repay the bank note came from the Tennessee Democratic Party
account (the state account) instead of from the Committee. On

January 28, 1985 the Tennessee Democratic Party, after contact
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with RAD, transferred $8655.41 from their federal account to
their state account, to cover the amount of the loan repayment
made from funds contained in the Party's state account.
b. Legal Analysis

Pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 102.6(a) (1) (ii), party commiétees
may transfer among each other funds in unlimited amounts.
However, any party committee making a transfer (under
§ 102.6(a) (1) (ii)) must count such a transfer against the
reporting thresholds of the Federal Election Campaign Act of
1971, as amended, ("Act") in determining whether the party
committee is a political committee within the meaning of 2 U.S.C.
§ 431(4) and 11 C.F.R. § 100.5. Any committee which makes
expenditures in excess of $1000 during a calendar year‘is a
political committee pursuant to 2 U.S.C. § 431(4), tfiéééring the
Act's registration and reporting requirements. Under 2 U.S.C.
§ 433(a), a party committee must file a statement of organization
within 10 days after becoming a political committee.

Under this analysis, the transfer of loan proceeds from the
Tennessee Democratic Party to DNT was permissible pursuant to
11 C.F.R. § 102.6. However, because the amount of the transfers
to DNT was $15,000, in excess of the limit for unregistered
organizations, the Tennessee Democratic Party qualified as a
political committee, triggering the registration requirements of
the Act. The Tennessee Democratic Party complied with 2 U.S.C.
§ 433(a) when it filed a statement of organization for the
federal account, the "Tennessee State Democratic Committee,"

seven days after the transfer to DNT.
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Under 11 C.F.R. § 102.5, organizations, including political
parties, that are political committees and wish to finance both
federal and non-federal political activity must do so either (1)
through two separate entities, one of which is a separﬁte fedgtal
account which alone shall finance the organization'b federal ‘
political activity, 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) (1) (i); or (2) through a
single entity which may finance both federal and non-federal
elections, as long as all contributions it receives are subject
to the Act's prohibitions and limitations, 11 C.F.R.

§ 102.5(a) (1) (11).2/

A federal account which is established under the first
alternative shall be treated as a separate federal political
committee and must comply with the Act's requirements, including
registration and reporting. 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(l)(i). All
disbursements made by the political committee in connection with
any federal election must be made from the federal account. 11
C.F.R. § 102.5(a)(1)(i).

Following receipt of the loan and its subsequent transfer to
DNT, the Tennessee Democratic Party appa;ently opened a federal
account, registered it with the Commission as the Tennessee State
Democratic Committee and began reporting its activities. Once
having done so, the Party was required, in order to comply with

11 C.F.R. § 102.5, to make all disbursements in connection with a

2/ However, it is not the original transfer to DNT which is
covered by § 102.5, it is the loan repayment. The scope of

§ 102.5 apparently does not cover transfers and joint
fundraising. The transfer between the Party and DNT is one
between two distinct entities and is more properly covered by
§ 102.6.
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federal election from the federal account. However, in ﬁovember,'
1983, when the Tennessee Democratic Party repaid the loan in
question, it used $8655.41 from its non-federal account. The
loan had originally been transferred to DNT, a federal account,
for fedetal‘election activity. Therefore, the funds to repay ﬁﬁe
loan which had as their origin the non-federal account ($8655.41)
were required to come from the federal account. Accordingly,
because the loan should have been repaid from the federal
account, the Office of General Counsel recommends that the’
Commission find reason to believe that the Tennessee State
Democratic Committee and Anna Durham Windrow, as treasurer,
violated 11 C.F.R. § 102.5(a) (1) (i).

Where, as here, the funds used to repay an obligation in
connection with federal political activity come from'a.state
(non-federal) account, the potential exists for prohibited funds
to be used for federal political activity. A corporation or
labor organization is prohibited from making a contribution or
expenditure in connection with any federal election. 2 U.S,C.

§ 441b. A political committee is prohibited from knowingly
receiving any contribution prohibited by 2 U.S.C. § 441b.
11 C.F.R. § 114.2(c).3/

3/ According to the Comm1ssxon s publication Campaign Finance
Law 84, Tennessee state law prohibits corporate contributions,
Tennessee Code Annotated § 2-19-132, but permits unlimited
contributions from labor unions. Therefore union funds may have
been used to repay a portion of the loan.
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The loan received by the Tennessee Democratic Patty'ﬁhi uiﬁﬂiﬁ,,

for purposes related to federal political activity. Inlfipu§1n§§°*

a portion of the loan from funds in its state account."thq;__fkap'

Tennessee Democratic Party may have used funds not subjlég"ﬁ§;§§§f~.
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